

No. 21-60285

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

TESLA, INCORPORATED,
PETITIONER CROSS-RESPONDENT
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
RESPONDENT CROSS-PETITIONER

*ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER
OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, CASE NO. 32-CA-197020*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF TESLA, INCORPORATED AND REVERSAL**

MICHAEL W. McCONNELL
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
(650) 493-9300*

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
*U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
PAUL N. HAROLD
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 973-8000
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Board’s decision represents a chilling expansion of Board authority over speech on matters of public importance outside the workplace on social media.	4
A. The Act itself recognizes the importance of free speech about unionization.	4
B. The Board has a constitutional as well as a statutory obligation to be neutral between union and employer speech.	7
C. The Board must evaluate speech in context.....	9
II. Musk’s tweet was not a threat.	12
III. The unfair labor practice finding against Tesla illustrates the Board’s recent abandonment of neutrality on matters involving speech.....	17
IV. The Board’s decision represents a chilling expansion of its authority over speech outside the workplace on social media.	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown & Root, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2003)0	10, 14
<i>Cayuga Med. Ctr. at Ithaca, Inc.</i> , 2017 NLRB LEXIS 637 (N.L.R.B. December 16, 2017)	25, 26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>Denton Cty. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 962 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981)	7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	8, 9, 22
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	21
<i>FDRLST Media, LLC</i> , 2020 NLRB LEXIS 563 (N.L.R.B. Nov. 24, 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	17
<i>Fed.-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Fla. Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 735 (5th Cir. 1979)	7

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....16

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Loc. 501, A.F. of L. v. NLRB,
341 U.S. 694 (1951).....8

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.,
456 U.S. 212 (1982).....18

Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local Union No. 150,
2021 NLRB LEXIS 291 (N.L.R.B. July 21, 2021)18, 19, 20, 21

Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Loc. 114,
383 U.S. 53 (1966).....6

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy,
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....24

Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov’t,
731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013)26

Monfort, Inc. v. NLRB,
1994 WL 121150 (10th Cir. Mar. 30, 1994)11, 12, 13, 14

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB,
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....6

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....5

NLRB v. Arkema, Inc.,
710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013)16

NLRB v. Big Three Indus. Gas & Equip. Co.,
441 F.2d 774 (5th Cir. 1971)9

NLRB v. Champion Labs., Inc.,
99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996)11

NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
341 U.S. 675 (1951).....18

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....4, 5, 7, 9, 15, 21

NLRB v. Pentre Elec., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1993)7, 17

NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC,
 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017)23

NLRB v. Vill. IX, Inc.,
 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983)7

Noral Color Corp.,
 276 NLRB 567 (1985)14

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....22, 23

Pier Sixty, LLC,
 362 NLRB 505 (2015)23

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....8, 22

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....23

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....8

Southwire Co. v. NLRB,
 383 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1967)6

TCI Cablevision of Washington, Inc.,
 329 NLRB 700 (1999)14

Texas Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,
 336 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1964)10, 14

Thomas v Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....4, 21

TRW, Inc. v. NLRB,
 654 F.2d 307 (5th Cir. 1981)9, 10

UNF West, Inc. v. NLRB,
 844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016)11, 15

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....21

Whitney v. California,
 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....8, 18

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(ii)(B)18, 19

29 U.S.C. § 158(c)2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 17

Other Authorities

4,925 Tweets: Elon Musk’s Twitter Habit, Dissected, Wall Street
 Journal (Aug. 2, 2018), <http://graphics.wsj.com/elon-musk-twitter-habit-analysis/>24

Barstool Sports, Case No. 31-CA-246638, Decision to Approve
 Settlement Agreement (Dec. 18, 2019), <https://aboutblaw.com/Oi7>26

Steven Greenhouse, *Even if it Enrages the Boss, Social Net Speech is
 Protected*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 21, 2013).....23

U.S. Const. amend. I 2, 5, 6, 8, 15, 16, 17, 19, 22, 24, 26
